

No. 12-2561  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MARICA R. JOHNSON	)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	)	Appeal from a Judgment of the
	)	United States District Court for the
v.	)	Northern District of Illinois,
	)	Hon. Joan Humphrey Lefkow,
KOPPERS, INC.	)	United States District Judge
Defendant-Appellee.	)	

---

**APPELLEE KOPPERS, INC.'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Stacey L. Smiricky  
Trina K. Taylor  
Faegre Baker Daniels LLP  
311 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 4400  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
312.212.6500

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

No. 12-2561  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MARICA R. JOHNSON	)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	)	Appeal from a Judgment of the
	)	United States District Court for the
v.	)	Northern District of Illinois,
	)	Hon. Joan Humphrey Lefkow,
KOPPERS, INC.	)	United States District Judge
Defendant-Appellee.	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	1
Koppers’s Code of Conduct .....	3
Disciplinary history.....	4
Johnson’s termination .....	7
Johnson’s lawsuit.....	9
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	11
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	13
I. The district court properly determined that Johnson failed to provide evidence of discrimination under the direct method of proof. ....	14
A. The district court properly concluded that Johnson failed to prove that O’Connell harbored a discriminatory animus.....	15
1. The district court correctly determined that Johnson’s proffered evidence did not support her theory.....	15
2. Johnson’s “projection” theory cannot be raised without expert testimony, and, therefore, it should be disregarded.....	19
3. Johnson waived her argument on the “projection” theory by first raising it in her motion for reconsideration. ....	20
B. Johnson cannot prove that O’Connell proximately caused her termination. ....	21
II. The district court properly found that Johnson failed to prove discrimination via the indirect method of proof. ....	24
A. The district court correctly concluded that Johnson did not make a prima facie case of discrimination under the indirect method. ....	25

1. Johnson did not meet Koppers’s legitimate job expectations because of her disciplinary history..... 25

2. The district court rightly determined that O’Connell was not a similarly situated employee treated more favorably than Johnson. 27

B. The district court correctly determined that Johnson did not demonstrate that Koppers’s decision to terminate her was pretextual. .... 30

**CONCLUSION..... 35**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 36**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Anders v. Waste Mgmt. of Wisc.</i> , 463 F.3d 670 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	25, 26
<i>Argyropoulos v. City of Alton</i> , 539 F.3d 724 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Bucalo v. Shelter Island Un. Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 691 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Burks v. Wisconsin Dept. of Transp.</i> , 464 F.3d 744 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Cook v. IPC Int’l Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 625 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	14, 16, 22, 23
<i>Davis v. Time Warner Cable of S.E. Wisc., L.P.</i> , 651 F.3d 664, 671 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Ellis v. United Parcel Serv. Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 823 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Faas v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 633 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Gates v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 680 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	27, 32
<i>Harper v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 687 F.3d 297 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Harris v. Warrick County Sheriff’s Dept.</i> , 666 F.3d 444 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Havoco of Am., Ltd. v. Sumitomo Corp. of Am.</i> , 971 F.2d 1332 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>Hudson v. City of Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 375 F.3d 552 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Jajeh v. County of Cook</i> , 678 F.3d 560 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	30, 31

<i>Johnson v. Holder</i> , No. 12-1703, --- F.3d ----, 2012 WL 5457517 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	19, 20
<i>Kodish v. Oakbrook Terrace Fire Protection Dist.</i> , 604 F.3d 490 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18, 33
<i>McGowan v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 581 F.3d 575 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Montgomery v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 382 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	16, 24
<i>Mungo v. Taylor</i> , 355 F.3d 969 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Overly v. KeyBank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 662 F.3d 856 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Patterson v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 281 F.3d 676 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Rodgers v. White</i> , 657 F.3d 511 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	25, 26, 28, 31
<i>Shager v. Upjohn</i> , 913 F.2d 398 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>Smith v. Bray</i> , 681 F.3d 888 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011).....	14, 21, 22
<i>Tincher v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 1125 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Tomanovich v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 457 F.3d 656 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Wolf v. Buss (Am.), Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 914 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	31
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	9, 14

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 13

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) ..... 19
